

Sessions Case No. 319 of 2011

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 63, Dated 22.09.2025 :-

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused on court bail is present before the court.

No witness turned up.

A report is received from Kotwali P.S Jalpaiguri that Dr. Asish Kr. Chakraborty was unavailable at the time of service of summonses. Similar report is received with regard to ASI Mangal Singh.

MSVP of Jalpaiguri Sadar Hospital is hereby directed to take necessary action for appearance of Dr. Asish Kr. Chakraborty before the court on **08.12.2025**.

Let a copy of this order is sent to MSVP of Jalpaiguri Sadar Hospital by speed post.

On careful scrutiny of the record it is evident that several vital witnesses are required to be examined

The I.C., Haldibari P.S is directed to take immediate action for producing :

1. NVF 34696 namely Nityananda Barman posted at Haldibari P.S as on 24.05.2011 is directed to appear before the court on **08.12.2025**.
2. Constable 1095 Blarkanta Roy posted at Haldibari P.S as on 24.05.2011 is directed to appear before the court on **08.12.2025**.
3. ASI Mangal Singh posted at Kotwali P.S Jalpaiguri as on 24.05.2011 is directed to appear before the court on **09.12.2025**.
4. Rama Basfore s/o Late Mathura Basfore posted at Haldibari P.S as on 24.05.2011 is directed to appear before the court on **09.12.2025**.

I.C., HALdibari P.S is further directed to take immediate action

Let the copy of the order be sent to I.C., Haldibari P.S and MSVP of Jalpaiguri Sadar Hospital for information and strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB00082

Later Order No.63, Dated 22.09.2025 :-

The prosecution has submitted an application for producing the seized alat from FSL.

I.C Haldibari P.S is directed to receive the alat i.e. one sword from RFSL Jalpaiguri and produce the same before this court on 08.12.2025.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District &
Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated

Copy of **Order No. 63, Dated 22.09.2025** in connection with **Sessions Case No.319 of 2011** arising out of **I.C., Haldibari P.S 65/2011** dated 03.09.2011 u/s 302 IPC is forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1 I.C Haldibari P.S.
- 2 **MSVP of Jalpaiguri Sadar Hospital.**

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar